

No. 19-868

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AARON MINER AND DENNIS LAURANCE,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN L. PICATTI,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD H. SEAMON
1297 Highland Drive
Moscow, Idaho 83843

ERICA JEANNINE WHITE
Ada County Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
JAN M. BENNETTS
Ada County
Prosecuting Attorney
200 W. Front Street, Room 3191
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-7700
Email: ewhite@adacounty.id.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PRECEDENT, THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT REFUSED TO DECIDE WHETHER, ON THE FACTS TAKEN IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO MR. PICATTI, THE DEPUTIES VIOLATED MR. PICATTI’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	2
II. THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT’S ERRONEOUS REFUSAL TO DETERMINE THE DEPUTIES’ ENTITLEMENT TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY RESTS ON FEDERAL LAW, NOT STATE LAW	4
III. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT BELOW IS FINAL AS TO THE DEPUTIES’ FEDERAL RIGHT NOT TO STAND TRIAL	8
IV. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER STATE COURTS AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	11
<i>Camarillo v. McCarthy</i> , 998 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	2, 5
<i>Constr. Laborers v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	9
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8, 9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5, 7
<i>Jensen v. Siemsen</i> , 794 P.2d 271 (Idaho 1990)	7
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	4
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	5, 9
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> , 873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> , 2014 WL 1230344 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	4
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	2, 3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stewart v. Hood Corp.</i> , 506 P.2d 95 (Idaho 1973)	7
<i>Tiegs v. Robertson</i> , 236 P.3d 474 (Idaho 2010).....	9
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	7
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	5, 7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1441	11
28 U.S.C. § 1442	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 7
